## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-03**

## RESOLUTION OF THE RODEO-HERCULES FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS ADOPTING THE ANNUAL INCREASE IN THE MEASURE O PARCEL TAX RECITALS

**WHEREAS**, at the November 8, 2016 general election, the voters of the Rodeo-Hercules Fire Protection District adopted Ordinance No. 2016-1 ("Measure O"), authorizing the levy of a special tax measure to finance fire protection and emergency services; and

WHEREAS, the tax imposed by Measure O for the 2021-22 fiscal year was two hundred thirty-one (\$231) per parcel of real property within the District (the "Tax"); and

WHEREAS, the provisions of Measure O provide that the amount of the Tax shall increase each fiscal year by the lesser of three percent (3%) or the annual change in the Consumer Price Index for All Consumers for the San-Francisco - Oakland - San Jose area published by the United States Department of Labor; and

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with the provisions of Measure O, the District is proposing a three percent (3%) increase in the Tax for the 2022-23 fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors considered the proposed annual increase in the Tax at a duly noticed public hearing, at which time all interested persons had the opportunity to be heard; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors desires to increase the amount of the Tax by three percent (3%), to two hundred thirty-eight dollars (\$238) per parcel.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Board of Directors of the Rodeo Hercules Fire Protection District does hereby RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. The amount of the special tax levied by the District pursuant to Ordinance No. 2016-1, also known as Measure O, shall be two hundred-thirty-eight dollars (\$238) per parcel for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023.
- 2. In accordance with the requirements of Measure O, this special tax shall be collected in the same manner, on the same dates, and shall be subject to the same penalties and interest as other changes and taxes fixed and collected by the County of Contra Costa on behalf of the Rodeo Hercules Fire Protection District.

3. The Fire Chief is authorized and directed to take such action as is necessary to carry out this resolution. PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13th day of April 2022, by the following vote: AYES: 34.0 To a Reddo Fire Protection Dishlet prepare state enter the Gibrar Heart see at ABSENT: 0 ABSTENSIONS: 0 **BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE** RODEO HERQULES FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT made calve cardend lane of the "Flori Chairman of the Rodeo-Hercules Fire Protection By: District District Attest:

Kumberly Corzoran

Rodeo Hercules Fire Protection District